Fidelity 3 0.94 0.35 + 0.5934 6 6

First Bank 4 1926.57 932.74 + 993.8385 10 10

FCMB 5 -1.92 -1.83 - 0.0900 1.5 -1.5

Skye 6 0.74 0.30 + 0.4440 5 5

Standard 7 3.17 3.93 - 0.7600 7 -7

Stanbic 8 0.75 0.60 + 0.1517 3 3

UBA 9 989.75 478.14 + 511.6161 9 9

Unity 10 0.66 0.75 - 0.0900 1.5 -1.5

Wema 11 -3.65 -1.91 - 1.7400

8 -8

International Journal of Accounting and Financial Reporting

ISSN 2162-3082

2018, Vol. 8, No. 3

http://ijafr.macrothink.org 73

 = 37

 = 29

   ∓ = 8

Effective Sample Size 11.00

p-value (Lower Tail) 0.6389

Standard Deviation 22.49

p-value (Upper Tail) 0.3611

Test Statistics 0.36

p-value (Two Tail) 0.7221

Source:  Researcher‟s Computation (2016), using MS Excel 2010.

  Calculation for Sum of Differences

Taking the smaller value of the

calculated T, T = 29. At the p =

0.05 level of significance, with n

= 11, the table value of T is 10.

 Appendix 4. The Wilcoxon signed-rank test for IFRS adoption on firms liquidity

Appendix 4A. Financial performance - liquidity (CUR)

Banks Before Adoption After Adoption Sign of Difference  Size of Difference

Diamond 1 1.08 1.06 + 0.01

Ecobank 2 1.00 1.01 - -0.01

Fidelity 3 1.23 1.25 - -0.02

First Bank 4 1.15 1.15 + 0.00

FCMB 5 1.19 1.19 + 0.00

Skye 6 1.14 1.13 + 0.01

Standard 7 1.15 1.18 - -0.03

Stanbic 8 1.15 1.15 + 0.01

UBA 9 1.08 1.09 - -0.01

 𝑅−

 𝑅+

 𝑅+ = 4 +  6 +  10 +  5 +  3 +  9 = 37

 𝑅− = 11 + 1.5 + 7 + 1.5 + 8 = 29

International Journal of Accounting and Financial Reporting

ISSN 2162-3082

2018, Vol. 8, No. 3

http://ijafr.macrothink.org 74

Unity 10 1.01 1.01 + 0.00

Wema 11 0.97 0.96 + 0.01

 First Bank, FCMB and Unity Bank are dropped from the analysis as the difference score is zero,

so the number of banks, n will now be 8 as shown below:

Appendix 4B. Financial performance - liquidity (CUR)

Banks
Before

Adoption

After

Adoption

Sign of

Difference

Size of

Difference

Rank of

Difference

Signed

Rank

Diamond 1 1.08 1.06 + 0.01 3.5 3.5

Ecobank 2 1.00 1.01 - -0.01 3.5 -3.5

Fidelity 3 1.23 1.25 - -0.02 7 -7

Skye 6 1.14 1.13 + 0.01 3.5 3.5

Standard 7 1.15 1.18 - -0.03 8 -8

Stanbic 8 1.15 1.15 + 0.01 3.5 3.5

UBA 9 1.08 1.09 - -0.01 3.5 -3.5

Wema 11 0.97 0.96 + 0.01 3.5 3.5

  − = 22.00

  ∓ = -8.00

Effective Sample Size 8.00

p-value (Lower Tail) 0.2877

Standard Deviation 14.28

p-value (Upper Tail) 0.7123

Test Statistics -0.56

p-value (Two Tail) 0.5754

Source:  Researcher‟s Computation (2016), using MS Excel 2010.

 𝑅+ =   14.00

International Journal of Accounting and Financial Reporting

ISSN 2162-3082

2018, Vol. 8, No. 3

http://ijafr.macrothink.org 75

Calculation for Sum of Differences

Taking the smaller value of the calculated T, T =

14. At the p = 0.05 level of significance, with n =

8, the table value of T is 3.

Appendix 5. The Wilcoxon signed-rank test for IFRS adoption on firms financial leverage

Appendix 5A. Financial performance - financial leverage (D/ER)

Banks Before Adoption After Adoption Sign of Difference  Size of Difference

Diamond 1 7.62 8.28 - -0.66

Ecobank 2 0.02 0.01 + 0.00

Fidelity 3 4.37 4.05 + 0.32

First Bank 4 0.01 0.01 + 0.00

FCMB 5 4.11 4.12 - -0.01

Skye 6 7.18 7.83 - -0.64

Standard 7 5.49 4.64 + 0.85

Stanbic 8 6.47 6.76 - -0.29

UBA 9 0.01 0.01 + 0.00

Unity 10 7.33 7.51 - -0.18

Wema 11 32.07 34.28 - -2.22

Eco-bank, First Bank and UBA are dropped from the analysis as the difference score is zero, so

the number of banks, n will now be 8 as shown below:

Appendix 5B. Financial performance - financial leverage (D/ER)

Banks
Before

Adoption

After

Adoption

Sign of

Difference

Size of

Difference

Rank of

Difference

Signed

Rank

Diamond 1 7.62 8.28 - -0.66 6 -6

 𝑅+ = 3.5 + 3.5 + 3.5 + 3.5 = 14

 𝑅− = 3.5 + 7 + 8 + 3.5 = 22

International Journal of Accounting and Financial Reporting

ISSN 2162-3082

2018, Vol. 8, No. 3

http://ijafr.macrothink.org 76

Fidelity 3 4.37 4.05 + 0.32 4 4

FCMB 5 4.11 4.12 - -0.01 1 -1

Skye 6 7.18 7.83 - -0.64 5 -5

Standard 7 5.49 4.64 + 0.85 7 7

Stanbic 8 6.47 6.76 - -0.29 3 -3

Unity 10 7.33 7.51 - -0.18 2 -2

Wema 11 32.07 34.28 - -2.22 8 -8

 11.00

 25.00

   ∓ = -12

Effective Sample Size 8.00

p-value (Lower Tail) 0.2004

Standard Deviation 14.28

p-value (Upper Tail) 0.7996

Test Statistics -0.84

p-value (Two Tail) 0.4008

Source: Researcher‟s Computation (2016), using MS Excel 2010.

 Calculation for Sum of Differences

Taking the smaller value of the

calculated T, T = 11. At the p = 0.05

level of significance, with n = 8, the

table value of T is 10.

 𝑅+ =

 𝑅− =

 𝑅+ = 4 + 7 =11

 𝑅− = 6 + 1 + 5 + 3 + 2 + 8 = 25

International Journal of Accounting and Financial Reporting